

No. _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, BY AND THROUGH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent,

DAN GRIGSBY, ET AL.,

Real Parties in Interest.

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. 25STCV00832
The Honorable Samantha P. Jessner, Judge
Department 7; Telephone Number (213) 310-7007

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND/OR PROHIBITION OR
OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF; APPLICATION FOR STAY OF
ALL PROCEEDINGS AND/OR STAY OF DISCOVERY; AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES**

STAY REQUESTED BY MAY 20, 2026

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California

SAMUEL T. HARBOUR (SBN 313719)
Solicitor General

IVETA OVSEPYAN (SBN 279218)
Senior Assistant Attorney General

JOSHUA A. KLEIN (SBN 226480)
*Supervising Deputy Solicitor
General*

*AARON D. PENNEKAMP (SBN 290550)
Deputy Solicitor General

DONNA M. DEAN (SBN 187104)
*Supervising Deputy Attorney
General*

KENNETH G. LAKE (SBN 144313)
ANDREW KUSHNER (SBN 316035)
Deputy Attorneys General

1300 I Street, Suite 125
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 210-6661
Aaron.Pennekamp@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner

April 20, 2026

COURT OF APPEAL Second APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TBD	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER:
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY: STATE BAR NUMBER: 290550 NAME: Aaron D. Pennekamp FIRM NAME: California Department of Justice STREET ADDRESS: 1300 I Street, Suite 125 CITY: Sacramento STATE: CA ZIP CODE: 95814 TELEPHONE NO.: 916-210-6661 FAX NO.: 916-324-8835 E-MAIL ADDRESS: aaron.pennekamp@doj.ca.gov ATTORNEY FOR (name): Petitioner	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: 25STCV00832
APPELLANT/ State of California, by and through the State of California Department of PETITIONER: Parks and Recreation RESPONDENT/ Respondent: Super. Ct. for the County of Los Angeles REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: RPI: Dan Grigsby, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	7
Petition	9
I. Jurisdiction and standing.....	10
II. Authenticity of exhibits	10
III. The parties	11
IV. Timeliness	11
V. Pending appeals or writs.....	12
VI. Relevant facts and procedural history.....	12
VII. Basis for writ relief and inadequacy of appellate review	18
VIII. Issue presented	22
IX. Application for immediate stay.....	22
Prayer for relief.....	24
Memorandum of points and authorities	26
I. Writ relief is critical to prevent unnecessary litigation concerning conduct for which the State is immune from liability.....	26
II. This Court should grant the writ because the State is immune from liability for plaintiffs’ fire-related claims...	28
A. Sections 850 and 850.2 immunize the State from plaintiffs’ particular claims as a matter of law	29
B. The superior court’s rationale for overruling the State’s demurrer does not withstand scrutiny	36
1. <i>Vedder</i> does not support the decision below..	36
2. The State’s immunity defense does not depend on further factual development.....	42
Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Big Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Super. Ct.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1185	23, 27, 28
<i>Cairns v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1997) 62 Cal.App.4th 330	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Privacy Protection Agency v. Super. Ct.</i> (2024) 99 Cal.App.5th 705	19
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Super. Ct.</i> (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 837	30
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Super. Ct.</i> (Case No. B353410).....	12
<i>City of Pasadena v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1340	23
<i>City of Stockton v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730.....	9, 20, 27, 28
<i>Cochran v. Herzog Engraving Co.</i> (1984) 155 Cal.App.3d 405	8, 15, 30, 39
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Super. Ct.</i> (2024) 14 Cal.5th 1034.....	20, 27
<i>Curtis Engineering Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 542	23
<i>Epstein v. Super. Ct.</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1405	10
<i>Fair Employment & Housing Com. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 629.....	22, 27
<i>Foley Investments, L.P. v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 535	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Guzman v. County of Monterey</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 887.....	19
<i>Heieck & Moran v. City of Modesto</i> (1966) 64 Cal.2d 229	35
<i>Lab. & Workforce Development Agency v. Super. Ct.</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 12.....	11
<i>Los Angeles County Dept. of Children & Family Services v. Super. Ct. (Paul C.)</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1.....	10
<i>Milligan v. City of Laguna Beach</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 829.....	17
<i>Olson v. Cory</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 390	22
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> Case No. S295366	32
<i>People ex rel. Grijalva v. Super. Ct.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1072.....	passim
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Mitchell)</i> (2024) 17 Cal.5th 228.....	23
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Perez)</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 347.....	19, 20, 26
<i>Puskar v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1248.....	passim
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2024) 102 Cal.App.5th 852.....	23
<i>State v. Super. Ct. (Wanda Nagel)</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1409.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Teter v. City of Newport Beach</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 446.....	40
<i>Varshock v. Dept. of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 635.....	29, 35, 36, 39
<i>Vedder v. County of Imperial</i> (1974) 36 Cal.App.3d 654	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc.

§ 446, subd. (a)	10
§ 1085.....	10
§ 1086.....	19, 21, 26
§ 1103.....	10

Gov. Code

§ 810 et seq.	19
§ 815.....	40
§ 815, subd. (a)	19, 29
§ 815, subd. (b)	19, 29, 33
§ 831.2.....	17
§ 835.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 850.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 850.2.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 850.4.....	29,43

COURT RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.278.....	26
